offering price per share that you pay in this offering and the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share immediately
after this offering. Our net tangible book deficit as of December 31, 2018 was $0.13 per ordinary share. Consolidated net tangible book
deficit per ordinary share was calculated by subtracting our total tangible assets from our total liabilities and dividing the difference by the
number of ordinary shares outstanding.

After giving effect to the sale of ordinary shares that we are offering at the initial public offering price of $14.00 per ordinary share, after
deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our consolidated net tangible book value on an
adjusted basis as of December 31, 2018 would have been $2.92 per ordinary share. This amount represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of $3.05 per ordinary share to our existing shareholders and an immediate decrease in net tangible book value of
$11.08 per ordinary share to new investors purchasing ordinary shares in this offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the as
adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share after this offering from the amount of cash that a new investor paid for an ordinary
share.

The following table illustrates this dilution:

Public offering price per ordinary share 14.00

Net tangible book deficit per ordinary share as of December 31, 2018 $ (0.13)

Increase per ordinary share attributable to this offering 3.05

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share after this offering 2.92

Dilution per ordinary share to new investors in this offering $ 11.08

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional ordinary shares in full in this offering, the as adjusted net tangible book
value after the offering would be $3.27 per ordinary share, the increase in net tangible book value per ordinary share to existing
shareholders would be $3.40 and the decrease in net tangible book value per ordinary share to new investors would be $10.73 per
ordinary share, in each case at the initial public offering price of $14.00 per ordinary share.

The following table summarizes, as of December 31, 2018, the differences between the number of purchased ordinary shares, the total
consideration paid in cash and the average price per ordinary share that existing shareholders paid, on the one hand, and new investors
are paying in this offering, on the other hand. The calculation below is based on the initial public offering price of $14.00 per ordinary
share before deducting underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration
Average Price Per

ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Existing shareholders 24,701,209 76.2% $ 28,531 20.9% $ 1.16

New investors 7,700,000 23.8 107,800 79.1 14.00

Total 32,401,209 100.0% $ 136,331 100.0%

The foregoing tables and calculations exclude, as of December 31, 2018, 6,884,608 ordinary shares reserved for issuance under our
equity incentive plans, of which there were outstanding options to purchase 6,750,259 shares at a weighted average exercise price of
$1.77 per share.

45

Page 48 of 190Document

4/16/2019https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1757399/000162828019004190/tufin424.htm

To the extent any of these outstanding options is exercised, there will be further dilution to new investors. To the extent all of such
outstanding options had been exercised as of December 31, 2018, the as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering